
 

 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Fraser, Hodgson, Waller and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
5 November  2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Tuesday 6 January 2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Update on New North Yorkshire Policing Model    
 Superintendant Cain will be in attendance to provide an update 

on the new North Yorkshire policing model. 
 

5. Safer York Partnership  Performance Report   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 This report from Safer York Partnership provides an update on 

performance for the first six months of 2014/15. 
 

6. Quarter 2  Finance and Performance 
Monitor for Environmental Services, Public 
Protection and Housing   

(Pages 17 - 38) 

 This report provides details of the 2014/15 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance for Environmental 
Services, Public Protection and Housing. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

7. Draft Final Report - A Boards Scrutiny 
Review   

(Pages 39 - 88) 

 This report presents the findings from the A-Boards Task Group 
review together with draft recommendations for the Committee’s 
endorsement. 
 

8. Update on Implementation of Outstanding 
Recommendations from previously 
completed Taxi Licensing Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 89 - 96) 

 This report provides Members with a further update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Taxi Licensing scrutiny review and asks 
Members to sign off any of the remaining recommendations 
which are now fully implemented. 
 

9. Workplan 2014-15   (Pages 97 - 98) 
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s 

work plan for 2014/15. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 5 November 2014 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, Waller, Warters and 
Burton (Substitute for Councillor Boyce) 

Apologies Councillor Boyce 

In attendance Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

September 2014 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 

25. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. Changes in the Probation Service  
 
A presentation was given by the Director for North Yorkshire 
Local Delivery Unit, on changes in the Probation Service.  [A 
copy of the presentation is attached to the online agenda papers 
for this meeting].  Details were given of the context within which 
the changes were being implemented and of the new providers 
who would deliver services from early 2015.   Members also 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



noted the systems that would be in place to monitor the 
contracts. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept informed of the 

work of the Probation Service. 
 
 

27. Report of Cabinet Member for Homes and Safer 
Communities  
 
Members considered a report from the Cabinet Member for 
Homes and Safer Communities.  The Cabinet Member 
highlighted the following issues: 
 

 River safety – details were given of the River Safety 
Campaign and of the work that was taking place to 
provide rescue equipment and make physical 
improvements to improve safety. 

 Domestic violence – although York would sign up to the 
North Yorkshire Domestic Violence Strategy, the city 
would also have its own strategy in place.  Members were 
pleased to note the support given by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in respect of the North Yorkshire and City 
of York Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC).   

 Hate Crime – The Cabinet Member expressed her 
concern with regard to the language and terminology used 
about some members of the community.  Further 
discussions would take place regarding this matter. 

 
Members questioned the Cabinet Member regarding matters 
within her portfolio, including the arrangements that the 
Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) had in place to monitor 
noise levels from concerts at the Race Course. 
 
The Cabinet Member was asked about the effectiveness of Cold 
Calling Zones.  She stated that the arrangements appeared to 
be working well in her ward and that she would seek to provide 
information on the city wide position in her next report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are informed of the priorities 

and challenges of the Cabinet Member. 

Page 2



28. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Community Resilience Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided a further update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience scrutiny review.  
Members were asked to sign off any recommendations 
considered to be fully implemented. 
 
Officers gave det
[...]
ed within the required timescale for its 
recommendations to feed into the budget planning 
process, it would not be worthwhile to proceed with the 
scrutiny review in the current municipal year. 

 
Members commented on the arrangements for green 
waste collections and suggested that the timetable that 
had been circulated to residents did not accurately reflect 
the collection dates that had been agreed.  The Chair 
agreed to raise this anomaly on behalf of the committee.  
  

(ii) Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.  
Members were invited to put forward suggestions for 
inclusion on the plan.   
 
Clarification was sought as to why the finance and 
performance monitoring report had not been included on 
the agenda although this had been requested at the 
previous meeting.  Officers stated that, because of the 
decision to postpone the Cabinet meeting, the second 
quarter monitor reports were not yet available to scrutiny 
committees but would be presented at the meeting in 
January 2015. 

 
 

Resolved: (i) That the update on the ongoing scrutiny 
    reviews be noted. 

 
(ii) That the scrutiny review of  Discretionary 

Page 5



Charges in Waste Management not 
proceed in this municipal year. 

 
  (iii) That, subject to the inclusion of the 

    following items the work plan be 
    approved: 

 Update on North Yorkshire Police 
changes in operational activity in 
respect of York 

 Feedback from representatives on the 
Police and Crime Panel 

 Update on fly posting, advertising 
vans and hoardings 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Team update 
on new legislation including the 
introduction of “Community Trigger” 

 
 Reasons: (i) To monitor the progress of the work of 
     the task groups. 
 
                           (ii)  Because of the timescales involved, it 

would not be possible for 
recommendations arising from the 
review to inform this year’s budget 
planning process. 
 

(iii) To ensure that the committee has a 
planned programme of work in place. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 6



Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Performance Report December 2014 Pg.1 of 10 

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 29/12/2014 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Report December 2014 

 
 
1. Introduction and Overview 
 
1.1. This report covers information and activity for the first six 

months of 2014/15.  
 

1.2. Data for this time period suggests that total crime in York is 
predicted to be nearly 2% lower than 2013/14, continuing the 
trend over the previous 3 years. 

 
1.3. Overall, York is currently in 10th place within its Iquanta crime 

family of 15 local authorities. Members of York’s IQUANTA 
family are: 

 

 
 

2. Violent Crime 
 

 
 

Kent - Tunbridge Wells

Cheshire - Cheshire West

Cheshire - Cheshire East Hertfordshire - Welwyn & Hatfield

Kent - Canterbury

Hertfordshire - Hertsmere

Kent - Maidstone

Metropolitan Police - Hillingdon

Lancashire - Fylde

Greater Manchester - Trafford

Essex - Colchester

Wiltshire - Swindon

Essex - Brentwood

Devon & Cornwall - Exeter

Month 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12 2010-11 2009-10

Apr 174 148 190 227 229 219
May 172 177 170 214 239 253

2007-08 3365 Jun 178 179 171 218 263 247

2008-09 3085 Jul 189 186 192 234 252 260

2009-10 2712 Aug 191 178 197 206 271 261

2010-11 2831 Sep 204 140 191 173 217 230

2011-12 2443 Oct 161 208 207 259 226

2012-13 2254 Nov 164 176 189 206 217
2013-14 1938 Dec 154 206 221 230 233

Jan 167 207 178 217 217

   -   Action Needed (>120%) Feb 138 144 169 223 172

   -   Caution  (100% - 120%) Mar 146 202 207 225 177

   -   No Action  (<100%)

1) No Target level as these are yet to be set

2) Forecasted annual total based upon a moving 

average of months

(There has been no allowance for known seasonal 

patterns)

The Graph shows: 

TBC

Previous Years

Target 2014-15

TBC

York - All Violent Crime

Totals

1108

T
[...]
011 7 56 63 489 552

2012 4 47 51 473 524

2013 0 58 58 463 521

Year Killed
Seriously

Injured

Killed or 

Seriously 

Injured

Slightly 

Injured
All Casulties

Page 16



  

 

   

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

7th January 2015 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
City and Environmental Services 
 
Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Monitor for Environmental 
Services, Public Protection and Housing 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides details of the 2014/15 forecast outturn position for 
both finance and performance for Environmental Services, Public 
Protection and Housing.  

Financial Performance - Monitor 2  

Finance – forecast outturn overview General Fund 

 

2. The services that relate to Community and Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). Service Plan 
Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny are shown 
below: 

 Net  Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

CES Directorate (Extract)    

Highways, Waste and Fleet 10,643 11,331 688 

CANS Directorate (Extract) 10,643 11,331 688 

Smarter York 2,491 2,491 0 

Communities & Equalities 1,663 1,663 0 

Parking Services 1,351 1,351 0 

Public Protection -489 -544 -55 

Community Safety 413 413 0 

Housing General 1,967 1,992 25 

CANS Directorate (Extract) 7,396 7,366 -30 

 
  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



  

   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

3. Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

Highways, Waste and Fleet (£+688k) 
 

4. A number of pressures exist across the Highways, Waste & Fleet 
service plan (£688k). There is pressure on the staffing and 
transport budgets of £290k within waste collection. There is a 
forecast overspend of £98k due to lower tha
[...]
ark and if very tight, prevent tree growth and expansion eventually 
killing the tree as it grows. 

 
Consultation 
 

27.   As work on the scrutiny review got underway, a number of members of 
  the public and a number of local business owners expressed an interest 
  in participating in the review asking that their views be considered.  With 
  this in mind and in light of the initial information gathered, the Task Group 
  agreed to hold a consultation event in order to give all interested parties 
  an opportunity to make their views known.   

 
28. A wide range of interested parties were invited to the event held in 

February 2014, including individual traders, a number of disabled people 
who had expressed an individual interest in being involved, those who 
had recently made a complaint to the CYC Highways Team, members of 
the Council’s Equality Advisory Group, and representatives from other 
relevant organisations e.g.: 

 
• Royal National Institute of Blind People 
• York Access Group 
• York Older People Assoc (YOPA)  
• Guide Dogs for the Blind Association 
• York Federation of Small Businesses  
• York Retailers Forum 
• York Civic Trust 

 
29. Feedback from the event is shown at Annex F. 
 
30. The Task Group also considered a briefing issued by the National 

Institute of Blind People (RNIB) on ‘What can I do about…Advertising 
boards (A-boards)’, which makes clear that the RNIB supports a 
complete ban on A-boards.  
 

 Analysis of A-board Options  
 
31. Taking the approaches in place elsewhere and taking account of the 

previous decision made by an Executive Member in 2009 (see 

Page 45



 

paragraphs 9-10), there are a number of options on the use of A-boards 
to consider: 
 
A. Maintain the current arrangements 
B. Introduce voluntary guidelines 
C. Introduce a policy for the use of A-boards with or without a licensing 

scheme 
D. Introduce a total ban 
E. Introduce a combination of the above 

 
32. Options A & B 

To a degree, both t
[...]
additional staff resource through improved cross 
directorate/team working, with officers undertaking multiple enforcement 
regimes, including the use of civil enforcement officers, licensing officers, 
city cleaning officers and PCSOs.  

44. They also acknowledged the risk of liability associated with some of the 
options but recognised that as all of the options have been introduced by 
other Highway Authorities across the country it must be possible to 
manage any such risks effectively.  For example, they noted that those 
Local Authorities with a licensing scheme had written into their policy that 
the licensee must indemnify the council against any claims in respect of 
injury, damage or loss arising out of the grant of the licence and 
stipulated the amount of Public Liability Insurance cover required. 
 

45. Overall, having considered all of the options, the Task Group agreed that 
the current arrangements were unacceptable i.e. that A-boards are not 
permitted but they are tolerated until a complaint is made.  They agreed 
this arrangement suited none of the interested parties, that it created 
confusion and that it left the council open to criticism. 

 
Draft Review Recommendation 

46. Having considered all of the information gathered in support of the 
review and all of the available options, the Task Group agreed that 
recommending the introduction of some suitable ‘guidelines’ as per the 
review remit, would not be the right approach for York.  They therefore 
agreed to recommend Option E i.e.: 

i) The introduction of a policy allowing the use of A-boards under 
strict criteria.   
 

ii) The policy to include a list of streets where the use of A-boards is 
prohibited at all times due to the limited widths of footways  

 
iii) That appropriate resources be identified to ensure the full and 

proper enforcement of the new policy.  This to include 
consideration of the potential for improved cross directorate/team 
working outlined in paragraph 44 a
[...]
munity Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 

recommended to endorse the draft recommendations made by the Task 
Group (as detailed in paragraph 46 above). 

Page 51



 

 
Reason:  To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 

Report Approved  Date 20 December 2014 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Initial Analysis of Pros & Cons of introducing a City Wide Ban on  
                   A-Boards 
Annexes B-E – Example Policies for Various Options 
Annex F – Feedback from Consultation Event held February 2014 

Page 52



Annex A 

The case for a zero tolerance 
approach to A-boards  

The case for permitting A-boards on 
the Public Highway 

A very clear simple approach 
 

Businesses off the beaten track may be 
easier to find/discover  
 

No requirement to develop a set of 
standards looking at issue such as: 

 acceptable foot way widths for the 
volume of pedestrians, 

 size, 

 colour, 

 style, 

 content, 

 number, 

 time of day 

 proximity to the business in varying 
circumstances 

 ensuring liability insurance is in 
place 

 approved fixing methods 

 historic setting 

Businesses have an apparent additional 
low cost method of advertising their 
goods or services to compete with each 
other 

Minimal CYC staff resource 
implications 

Allows a business to quickly adjust its 
message to suit the conditions of the day 

No requirement to establish a 
monitoring regime to ensure 
compliance with conditions 

A potential income generator for the LA - 
though there is also a rise in staff 
resources - cost may be seen as 
unreasonably high 

No requirement for an ap
[...]
h of Equalities Scheme inc. Introduction to relevant focus areas 
2.   Update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence & Night-Time Economy) (Tanya Lyon SYP) 
3.   Draft Final Report – Domestic Waste Review 
4.   Workplan 2014-15 

5 Nov 
2014 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Presentation on Changes in Probation Service  
2. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Homes & Safer Communities (Apologies given & report provided) 
3.   Update on implementation of recommendations from Community Resilience Review  
4.   Update report on work of Horse Bailiff  
5.   Workplan 2014-15 &  Verbal Update on Ongoing Scrutiny Reviews 

7 Jan 
2015 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Update on New North Yorks Policing Model (Superintendant Cain confirmed attendance) 
2.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Ian Cunningham/Jane Mowat)   
3.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
4.   Draft Final Report - A-boards Scrutiny Review 
5.   Further Update on the  implementation of recommendations from CYC’s Taxi Licensing Policy Review 

(Lesley Cooke) 
6.   Workplan 2014-15  

4 March 
2015 @  
5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2.  Update on Anti-Social Behaviour Hub 
 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Safer York Partnership  Performance Report
	6 Quarter 2  Finance and Performance Monitor for Environmental Services, Public Protection and Housing
	Annex 1 York Monitor (extract)
	Annex 2 Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Equality Performance Indicators Quarter 2 Update

	7 Draft Final Report - A Boards Scrutiny Review
	Annex A
	Annex B Brighton & Hove
	Annex B Kirklees Policy
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F Feedback from Consultation Event

	8 Update on Implementation of Outstanding Recommendations from previously completed Taxi Licensing Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	9 Workplan 2014-15





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 7 January 2015 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, Waller, Warters and 
Burton (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Boyce 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  The following personal interests were 
declared in agenda item 7 (Draft Final Report A Boards Scrutiny 
Review): 

 Councillor Fraser, as the Acting Chair of Micklegate Action 
Group 

 Councillor Waller, as Secretary of Acomb Alive 

 Councillor Douglas, as a puppy walker for Guide Dogs for 
the Blind. 

 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 

2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Martyn Weller spoke on behalf of the Federation for Small 
Businesses.  He stated that he was also Chair of a disability 
charity.  He drew attention to the importance of A-boards to 
small businesses.  He outlined the contribution that small 
businesses made to the vibrancy of the local economy and the 
fact that they were a major employer in the city.  Mr Weller 
stated that whilst it was acknowledged that some A-boards had 
been placed in an irresponsible way, no other Council had 



implemented a total ban on the use of A-boards.  Enforcement 
could also be costly.  He stated that small businesses needed to 
be able to provide information via the use of A-boards but that it 
was important to minimise the obstruction that they could cause.  
He urged that Good Practice Guidelines be put in place and 
offered to help with the drawing up of such guidance. 
 
Ms Diane Roworth spoke on behalf of York Blind and Partially 
Sighted Society.   She expressed concern that the society had 
not been acknowledged as a contributor to the report.  She also 
expressed concern that it had only received an invitation to 
attend the meeting at very short notice.  Ms Roworth 
commented on issues outlined in the report, including the 
problems caused by A-boards because of the obstruction they 
could cause and the fact that some councils took a zero 
tolerance approach on this issue.  She urged Members to 
support Option D in the report – a total ban on the use of A-
boards. 
 

34. Update on New North Yorkshire Policing Model  
 
Superintendant Cain from North Yorkshire Police had been 
invited to attend the meeting to provide an update on the new 
policing model. He gave details of the arrangements in place for 
the city including: 

 York had a Superintendant Area Commander supported 
by a Chief Inspector and a Detective Chief Inspector.  This 
arrangement gave greater flexibility, as supporting 
resources were now under the Superintendant Area 
Commander’s control.   

 Investment had taken place in an investigation hub. 

 There had been an increase in the establishment in 
respect of police officers 

 There had been no change in PCSO numbers 

 A Multi-Agency Anti-Social Behaviour hub was now 
located in West Offices and was currently managing over 
200 cases.  Reporting arrangements in respect of anti-
social behaviour remained unchanged.   

 There had been a restructuring of neighbourhood policing 
but dedicated PCSOs remained in place. 

 The city centre team were now based at Mill House. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the new North Yorkshire policing 

model be noted. 
 



Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 
policing issues affecting the city. 

 

35. Safer York Partnership  Performance Report  
 
Members considered a report from Safer York Partnership 
which provided an update on performance for the first six 
months of 2014/15. 
 
The following corrections to the report were noted: 

 paragraph 3.2 – level of NYP recorded Anti Social 
Behaviour Calls for service should read 5241 

 paragraph 5.2 – level of reported hate crime or incidents in 
2014-15 should read 108 and hence the 50% referred to 
in this paragraph was also incorrect 

 
Members were informed that total recorded crime in York for 
2014/15 was predicted to be nearly 2% lower than 2013/14, 
continuing the trend over the previous three years. Details were 
given of some of the operations that were taking place, including 
Operation Erase, and of the work that was being carried out to 
improve river safety. 
 
Concerns were expressed that there had not been a reduction 
in incidents of domestic violence.  Officers detailed the 
strategies that were in place, including the Perpetrator 
Programme.  Members expressed concern that male councillors 
only had been asked to sign a pledge not to commit, condone or 
ignore domestic violence. It was noted that this request had 
arisen following the previous Lord Mayor’s commitment to the 
White Ribbon Campaign.  This campaign was focussed on men 
working to end men’s violence against women.  Officers stated 
that the Council recognised that domestic violence was not 
always perpetrated by men and the work that it carried sought to 
tackle any form of domestic violence.  Members requested that 
the letter be reissued to all Members of Council1.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 

activity by the Safer York Partnership. 
 
Action Required  
Request to Cabinet Member to reissue the letter   
 

 
MC  

 



36. Quarter 2  Finance and Performance Monitor for 
Environmental Services, Public Protection and Housing  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2014/15 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance for Environmental Services, Public Protection and 
Housing. 
 
Members noted the forecast overspend across Highways, 
Waste and Fleet and asked if there had been any improvement 
in the situation since the report was prepared.  Officers stated 
that the position in respect of the overspend remained the 
same.  An updated report would be presented to Cabinet in 
February 2015 and would then be presented to the committee. 
 
Concerns were expressed that recycling had not been regularly 
collected over the previous month.  This had resulted in littering 
as bottle and paper banks became overfilled.  There were also 
concerns that unless collections took place regularly some 
residents may cease to recycle which would result in the council 
incurring additional landfill costs.  Concerns were also raised 
that some calendars detailing the collection arrangements had 
not been delivered.  Officers acknowledged that some problems 
had arisen in respect of the delivery of the calendars and these 
were being raised with the delivery company.  The vast majority 
of calendars had, however, been delivered.  Referring to 
recycling performance and capacity over the Christmas period, 
officers explained that there was an increase in the volume of 
both recycling and residual waste over this period and the 
Authority had concentrated on the collection of residual waste 
as recycling was generally able to be stored until collection.  It 
was acknowledged that problems could arise in respect of litter 
when a kerbside sort system was in operation, but resources 
were not currently available for a commingled operation.  
 
Referring to the lower than budgeted income from commercial 
waste, officers stated that work was taking place to ensure that 
future forecasts were robust to address the issue of significant 
variations occurring. 
 
Councillor Warters expressed his objection to the use of the 
word “success” in respect of the 20mph South Bank pilot project 
and stated that a more neutral word should have been used.  
He also commented that the term “preferred bidder” in relation 
to the Community Stadium project,  should have made clear that 



this was the only bidder, although it was acknowledged that 
“preferred bidder” was a term used in procurement. 
 
Referring to the reduction in the numbers on the council house 
waiting list, officers were asked to forward the data to those 
involved in the Local Plan.1 
 
Resolved: That the financial and performance information 

provided in the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Forward the information   
 

 
SW  

 

37. Draft Final Report - A Boards Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings from 
the A-Boards Task Group review together with draft 
recommendations for the Committee’s endorsement. 
 
In response to the issue raised under Public Participation, it was 
agreed that any further written comments from the York Blind 
and Partially Sighted Society would be submitted to the Cabinet 
Member for consideration.   
 
Referring to possible enforcement measures that could be put in 
place (para 2 of the report), clarification was sought as to 
whether PCSOs would have the capacity to carry out this role.  
Officers explained that the enforcement arrangements 
contained within the report were only suggestions and would 
require more detailed consideration.   
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
Option A – Maintain the current arrangements 
Option B – Introduce voluntary guidelines 
Option C – Introduce a policy for the use of A-boards with or 
without a licensing scheme 
Option D – Introduce a total ban 
Option E – Introduce a combination of the above i.e. 

(i) The introduction of a policy allowing the use of A-
boards under strict criteria 



(ii) The policy to include a list of streets where the use 
of A-boards is prohibited at all times due to the 
limited widths of footways 

(iii) That appropriate resources be identified to ensure 
the full and proper enforcement of the new policy.  
This to include consideration of the potential for 
improved cross directorate/team working outlined in 
paragraph 44 of the report 

 
Members suggested that, in order to enable the effectiveness of 
a policy to be monitored, the arrangements should be in place 
for a two year trial period, this would also ensure that other 
options such as a licensing system were kept open. 
 
Resolved: That the draft recommendations made by the Task 

Group, as detailed in paragraph 46 (i.e. Option E) of 
the report, be endorsed but that the arrangements 
be implemented initially for a trial period of two 
years. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

38. Update on Implementation of Outstanding 
Recommendations from previously completed Taxi 
Licensing Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided a further update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Taxi Licensing scrutiny review and which 
asked Members to sign off any of the remaining 
recommendations which were now fully implemented. 
 
Members noted that an Unmet Demand Survey had been 
carried out and that the findings had been presented to the 
Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee who had 
determined that no new hackney carriage vehicle licenses 
would be issued at this time. 
 
Members were informed that a new Taxi Licensing Policy would 
be drafted over forthcoming months and would address some of 
the issues raised in the review.  The draft policy would go 
through a consultation process prior to its consideration by the 
Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 



 
Members queried whether there had been any interest in the 
introduction of taxi buses for use in rural areas 
(recommendation xiii).  Officers stated that they were not aware 
of any providers putting forward schemes for consideration.  It 
was agreed that the Chair of the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee would raise this 
issue with the relevant Cabinet Member.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the outstanding recommendations be 
reviewed once the new Taxi Licensing Policy 
is in place. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those 

recommendations which are still to be fully 
implemented. 

 
 

39. WORKPLAN 2014-15  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan for 2014-
15.  Members were invited to put forward suggestions for 
inclusion on the plan. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be approved subject to the 

following addition: 

 Update on flyposting and enforcement to be 
included on the agenda for the next meeting1. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


